conclusion of the hearing, a party requesting written findings has failed to pay the 

required fee or deposit, the board need not prepare written findings.  The board may deny 

a request made after the conclusion of the hearing that seeks to waive written findings.  A 

fee of one hundred fifty-six dollars ($156) four hundred ninety dollars ($490) shall be 

charged to each applicant initially requesting findings or renewing a request upon 

abandonment by the assessor.  The county must provide findings within 45 days after the 

final determination of the board, and shall accompany them with a notice that a request